Cleaning, and that for the purpose 
of providing means therefor the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized, pursuant 
to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The City of New York to the amount of twelve 
thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500), redeemable from the tax levy of the year 
succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder- 

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens

[...]

BURROWS, Secretary. 

Requisition is hereby made by the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners 
for The City of New York, in accordance with chapter 4 of the Laws of 1891, as 
amended, upon the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for the stun of twenty-six 
thousand six hundred and sixty-seven dollars ($26,667), being compensation for the 
members of the Rapid Transit Board for the calendar year ending December 31, 1906, 
as fixed and determined by the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in an order 
entered on the 12th day of March, 1907. 

Appended hereto is a copy of the resolution of the said Board authorizing the

[...]

Court at The City of New York this 12th day of March, 1907. 

[SEAL.] 	 (Signed) 	ALFRED WAGSTAFF, 	Clerk. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section io of chapter 4 of the Laws 
of i8gi, as amended by section 7 of chapter 752 of the Laws of 1894, the sum of 
twenty-six thousand six hundred and sixty-seven dollars ($26,667) be and is hereby 
appropriated for the purpose of compensating the Rapid Transit Railroad Commis- 
sioners for services and duties performed by them as members of the Rapid Transit 
Board from the 1st day of January, i906, to and including the 31st day of Decem-

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 

amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of six thousand six hundred dollars ($6,600), the proceeds whereof to 
be expended for the purpose of fitting up, furnishing and equipping the new court 
rooms of the Ninth and Tenth Districts Magistrates' Courts, Second Division, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February 26, 1907, three-fourths of all the

[...]

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of six thousand six hundred dollars ($6,600), the proceeds whereof to 
be expended for the purpose of fitting up, furnishing and equipping the new court 
rooms of the Ninth and Tenth Districts Magistrates' Courts, Second Division, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn." 

I would report that $6,600 is a proper amount to appropriate for necessary Magis-

[...]

shown by the books of record on file in the Department of Taxes and Assessments, 
is $6 600 : 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the easterly line of Coney Island 
avenue with the southerly line of the lands of Public School 99, which point is distant 
one hundred and three (103) feet nine and one-quarter (9%) inches southerly from 
the southerly line of Elm avenue, and running thence southerly along the easterly 
line of Coney Island avenue sixty-nine (69) feet two and three-quarters (24) inches; 
thence easterly at right angles to Coney Island avenue two hundred (200) feet to the

[...]

together with all the right, title and interest of the owner of said premises of, in and 
to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof, 
—and the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into contracts for the 
acquisition of the above described property at private sale at a price not exceeding 
twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500), said contracts to be submitted to the 
Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder- 

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, Queens and Rich-